

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS VAN ORDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas and Chairman,
State Preservation Board, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY

Counsel of Record

DUKE UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

Science Drive & Towerview Rd. Venice, California 90291

Durham, North Carolina 27708 (310) 396-0731

(919) 613-7173

MARK ROSENBAUM

1616 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles, California 90026 Los Angeles, California 90095

(213) 977-9500

Counsel for Petitioner

PAUL HOFFMAN

SCHONBRUN DiSIMONE SEPLOW

HARRIS & HOFFMAN

723 Ocean Front Walk

Venice, California 90291

(310) 396-0731

ADAM B. WOLF

UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW

405 Hilgard Ave.

Los Angeles, California 90095

(310) 206-5454

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. THE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT EXPRESSES A RELIGIOUS MESSAGE AND IS A RELIGIOUS SYMBOL..... | 4 |
| A. The Ten Commandments Are Religious In Their Origin And Their Content..... | 4 |
| B. Differing Religions Have Varying Versions Of The Ten Commandments And The Choice Of A Version Prefers Some Relig- ions Over Others..... | 8 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PLACEMENT OF A LARGE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONU- MENT BETWEEN THE TEXAS STATE CAPITOL AND THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT FAVORS SOME RE- LIGIONS OVER OTHERS, BECAUSE THERE IS NO SECULAR PURPOSE, AND BECAUSE THE EFFECT IS IMPERMISSI- BLY TO ENDORSE RELIGION | 10 |
| A. The Ten Commandments Monument Vio- lates The Establishment Clause Because It Favors Some Religions Over Others..... | 10 |
| B. The Ten Commandments Monument Vio- lates The Establishment Clause Because There Is No Legitimate Secular Purpose For The State’s Installing It On Govern- ment Property Between The Texas State Capitol And The Texas Supreme Court..... | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. The Large Ten Commandments Monument Between The Texas State Capitol And The Texas Supreme Court Violates The Establishment Clause Because It Is An Impermissible Government Endorsement of Religion..... | 14 |
| 1. The placement of the Ten Commandments monument | 15 |
| 2. The context of the Ten Commandments monument | 15 |
| 3. The content of the Ten Commandments monument | 17 |
| 4. The location, the context and the content of the monument together are a clear symbolic endorsement of religion..... | 18 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>County of Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) | 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2301 (2004) | 18 |
| <i>Elkhart v. Books</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001) (Stevens, J., opinion respecting denial of certiorari) | 17 |
| <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968) | 11 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 14 |
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Texas Government Code, §2165.255 | 16 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Paul Finkelman, <i>The Ten Commandments on the Courthouse Lawn and Elsewhere</i> , Fordham L. Rev. (forthcoming 2005) | 9 |
| Solomon Goldman, <i>The Ten Commandments</i> (1956)..... | 6, 9 |
| John C. Holbert, <i>The Ten Commandments</i> (2002)..... | 9 |
| Jewish Publication Society of America, <i>The Torah: The Five Books of Moses 134</i> (1962) | 9 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) | 19 |
| W. Gunther Plaut, ed., <i>The Torah: A Modern Commentary</i> (1981) | 10 |
| United States Catholic Conference, Inc., <i>Catechism of the Catholic Faith</i> (1991) | 9 |
